
NOTICE OF ADDENDUM #1 

Request for Proposal No. 2022/23-06 Electronic Payment 

Services

This one (1) page must be completed and submitted with 

all other documents in the Proposal Package 

By signing this page and submitting a proposal, vendor hereby acknowledges that it/they have 

read and understand all terms, conditions, and requirements set forth in the Request for 

Proposal and the attached addendum #1. In addition, acknowledges the addenda(s) that have 

been issued. 

Offeror Information: 

Signature:

Print Name & Title: 

Firm Name:

Mailing Address: 

City, State, Zip:

Phone & Fax:

Email Address: 

This needs to be submitted with the proposal for RFP 

2022/23.06



NOTICE OF ADDENDUM #1 
TO:

Request for Proposal No. 2022/23-06 

Issue Date: June 28, 2023 

The Board of County Commissioners of Curry County, State of New Mexico, has issued the 

following Addendum #1 to the Request for Proposal for Electronic Payment Services No. 2022/23-

06. 

This Addendum is issued to reflect the following changes and address the following questions: 

Question 1 – Will the County accept electronic signatures such as DocuSign on proposal forms 

requiring signatures? 

Answer –   No. The County requires wet signatures and notaries as we don’t not accept e-

signatures. 

Question 2 - Will the County accept electronic notarization on proposal forms requiring 

notarization? 

Answer – No. The County requires wet signatures and notaries as we don’t not accept e-

signatures. 

Question 3 – On RFP p. 4, “Scope of Work,” it is stated that taxpayers should be able to “make 

tax payments and other payments to the County.” What types of payments are included in “other 

payments”? 

Answer – Other payment would be through TerraLogic in the Clerk's Office using their payment 

portal -- also miscellaneous payments for culverts, copies, maps or requests from other County 

offices. 

Question 4 – On RFP p. 8, “Proposal Package,” 1. Qualifications and Experience, the County 

requests that proposers provide resumes of key personnel. Will these count toward the 15-page 

limit? If yes, will brief biographies be sufficient in place of a full resume? 

Answer – Yes brief biographies will be sufficient. 

Question 5—On RFP p. 20, “Offeror’s Information Form,” the County requests a copy of the 

vendor’s business license. Does this refer a license to do business in the State of New Mexico, or 

the license to do business in the State in which the vendor is incorporated? 

Answer—Proposers must be licensed to do business in the State of New Mexico and a copy of 

the business license must be included. 



Question 6--Would the County consider allowing for more than 15 pages or at least consider the 

request of resumes and sample reports not be included in the total page count? (page 8, #4) 

Answer— For RFP 2022.23.06 Electronic Payment Services, the County will allow a 30-page 

limit.  Sample reporting must be tabbed and submitted as an appendix attached at the end of the 

proposal.   

Question 7--Volumes were discussed on the proposal conference call. Could the County please 

provide the total transaction count and dollars processed broken out as stated on the call? 

Answer—Treasurer POS $139,000 Annual Dollar Volume 

IVR $55,000 

WEB $484,000 

$678,000 Total 

Clerk  $15,000 

All transaction credit/debit/eCheck no ACH 

Q1—400 transactions 

Q2---2,700 transactions 

Q3---900 transactions 

Q4---1,700 transactions 

5,700 Total 

$118.95 Average transaction 

Question 8--On the call, it was stated that the County does accept electronic checks. Does the 

County currently accept checks in person/at the counter? Does the County accept checks over the 

IVR? 

Answer— We do eChecks, We don't have a breakout of those numbers. Yes, eChecks over IVR. 

Question 9--If integration is required and the software Vendor is capable, will the County 

require the software vendor to integrate with the Credit Card vendor? If so, how is the Software 

vendor and Credit Card Processor integrated? (i.e., Real-time bidirectional, Bach File, etc.) 

Answer—Batch File 

Question 10--What are the fee rates of the incumbent vendor(s)? How are the fees calculated? 

Answer-- Calculated of transaction total - Debit Cards $2.95 – Credit Cards 2.75% – eChecks 

$2.00 

Question 11--Have all options to extend the current contract been exercised? If yes, please 

provide number of options exercised? If no, how many options to extend remain and does the 

County plan on using those options?  

Answer-- All options exercised, 2 total 



Question 12--How many months are left on the current contract? 

Answer--3 months 

Question 13--Please describe the County’s level of satisfaction with current vendor(s)? 

Answer—The County is coming to an end with the current contract and is exploring options that 

best suit the County. 

Question 14--Please provide copies of three recent invoices from the current vendor.  

Answer— We don’t receive periodic invoices, no services rendered directly to the County. 

Question 15--Please provide Vendors with a copy of the current contract for review. If 

unavailable, can the County direct Vendors to where an electronic copy of the contract can be 

located? 

Answer—The current contract will be listed as Exhibit A at the end of this Addendum. 

Question 16--What are the overall transition and timeline expectations for transitioning from the 

incumbent vendor to the new vendor?  

Answer--30 days 

Question 17--Given the well-known fact that 95% of all third-party software vendors don’t work 

well with government clients’ chosen electronic payment providers, our question is this: if a 

real time integration is not allowed by the Terralogic Document Systems, Triadic 

Enterprises and Tyler Technologies software vendors, can we provide the County with a 

world class bi-directional and/or batch file integration? Or even rapid batch integration 

(Every 1-5 minutes updates, etc.)?  

Answer-- Our Treasurer’s office prefers to see what they are receiving to make sure the data is 

correct and they balanced for the day. Batch files work best and they don’t need to be every 5 

mins, once a day is fine this allows for proper balancing in their office. 

Question 18--Can the County please confirm that the “Certificate in Good Standing” is 

acceptable from prospective bidders in lieu of the “Business License” requested on page 10 of 

the RFP, under Bidder’s Checklist- Required Forms, item #7.  

Answer—The business license is a requirement and must be included in the proposal 

Question 19--Can the County please provide detailed data pertaining to processing volumes (in 

dollars and in number of transactions) for each department and per each method of capture 

(face-to-face, IVR and online)?  



Answer— Not detailed <>POS -- $139,000 <>IVR -- $55,000 <>WEB -- $484,000 <<>>Total of 

$678,000.  Transactions Q1 – 400<>Q2 - 2,700 <>Q3 – 900 <>Q4 - 1,700.  Total Transactions – 

5,700 

Question 20--Is the fifteen (15) pages limit for this response, a strict requirement? There are 

quite a few requirements we need to address, and given the complexity of this project, we feel 

that our response needs to be detailed and comprehensive in nature (including 

diagrams, etc.).  

Answer—For RFP 2022.23.06 Electronic Payment Services, the County will allow a 30-page 

limit.  Sample reporting can be used as Appendixes attached at the end of the proposal.   

Question 21-- Is the County of Curry looking for a full or semi-integration with the following 

software: Triadic Enterprises, Inc. and Tyler Technologies? 

-Semi Integration - Requires file upload & download into software system delaying, the process of

reconciliation.

-Full Integration – Real time posting of payment to software, no need for any additional

upload/download steps.

Answer— Semi Integration with Triadic with real-time reporting for reference then a daily 

download for 'manual' reconciliation -- upon switching to Tyler, within a year or so, then go to full 

integration. 

From Section: Curry County Administration RFP No. 2022/23-06 Electronic Payment Services 

Commodity Code #94635 Page 6: 

“It is the expectation that the selected system will be scalable and will integrate with the County’s 

current software provider, Triadic Enterprises, Inc., and the same expectation for integration with 

Tyler Technologies in a future migration. “ 

Question 22-- Is the County of Curry looking for one phone number with two modules (covering 

Treasurer & Clerk’s Office), or for two separate numbers? 

From Section: RFP No. 2022/23-06 Electronic Payment Services Page 6: 

“Interactive Voice Response Module – Two (2) interactive voice response modules will be 

provided, one (1) for the Treasurer’s Office and one (1) for the Clerk’s Office. The Interactive 

Voice Response Module shall provide users the ability to make payments over a phone equipped 

with numeric keying capability. The payer calls a toll-free phone number provided by and managed 

by the awarded offeror. “ 

Answer—One phone number with two modules covering both offices and a menu choice for either 

Treasurer or Clerk’s Office.  



All of the remaining terms and conditions of RFP No. 2022/23-06 have not been altered or 

changed and remain the same. 

Questions concerning this addendum should be directed to Lorraine Schlimm, Purchasing 

Agent at lschlimm@currycounty.org. No more questions will be received after this date 

and time. 

End of Addendum #1 

mailto:lschlimm@currycounty.org


EXHIBIT A

















poi nt&pay Client Application 

Account Representative: 

Card Readers: 
Quantity: 0 Type: VP8300 Price per reader: 

Client Legal Name as filed with the IRS: 
Curry County, NM 

DBA: Curry County Treasurer, NM

Physical Address:417 Gidding St suite 150 
City:Clovis 

Phone# to display on customer receipts:575-763-3931 -----------

Partner Code: 

Submission 
Date: 
Target Live 
Date: 

State: NM Zip: 88101 

Website Address: _________________________ _
;�'"...... • • • � • • • • y • -_,, •• • - � -; • ,. ··-. . • •• ,,_ • • ... �•-·:fer-,:}� 

, . , . ·� �-:"!-<; 

Prima Contact Name: Prima Phone #: Prima Email: 
Kendall Kempf 575-763-3931

Accountin Contact: Accountin Phone #: Accountin Email: 
Lorraine Schlimm 

1. D Fees Absorbed by Client 2. � Fees Paid by Customer 3. D Tiered Fees 4. D Custom Fees

1. Absorbed Credit Card Fees:
1. Absorbed E-check Fees:
1. Utility Program (Absorbed) D Yes

1. Billing Contact Info:

2. Credit Card - Flat Fee $
�Credit Card - Percentage Fee 2.75 % 
�Credit Card - Minimum Fee $ 2.00 

□Credit Card - Chargeback Fee $
3. Credit Card - Tiered Fees:

Fee=$ for payments between $0.01 to $50.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $50.01 to $100.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $100.01 to $150.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $150.01 to $200.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $200.01 to $250.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $250.01 to $300.00 

1. Monthly Billing Method:

D Debit D Online Credit Card 
□ Mail In Check

2.[!)Debit Card - Flat Fee $ 2.95 

2. ■ E-check - Flat Fee $ ·

Fee of an additional $ for payments between the next $50 range as outlined 

Fee=$ for payments between $0.01 to $100.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $100.01 to $200.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $200.01 to $300.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $300.01 to $400.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $400.01 to $500.00 
Fee=$ for payments between $500.01 to $600.00 
Fee of an additional$ for payments between the next $100 range as outlined 
4. Custom Fee Description:

0Yes D No Integration Type: _:T.:..:ri=a=-d·:.::1c _______________ _ Existing Integration With PNP: [!]Yes D No

Business Name: _________________________________________ __, 

Contact Name: Phone : Email: 




